s ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRAN SPORT CORPORATION
- Corporate Office,
Operations (PLG) Department,
Mushirabad, Hyderabad-20.
Dated : 07.01.2010

No.P5/160(13)/2009-OPD(P)

To |

All the Executive Directors,
All the Regional Managers,
All the Depot Managers,

Sub: FARES - Revision of fares in respect of all types of
Stage carriages and City/Town services — Change of
Minimum fares for City Ordinary - Dist Ordmary and
Express - Instructions issued - Reg.

Ref:: This office Circular No0.02/2010 - OPD(P} Dated 06.01.2010.

Corporate office vide this circular cited issued instructions to imﬁlement
revised fares in respect of all types of Mofussil and City/town type services. W.e.f
07.01.2010.

“However the Government have ordered for reduction in minimum charges of
revised fares of following type of services as a measure to reduce the burden on
common man. /

) The Express minimum fare reduced from Rs.12/- to Rs.10/-

e The District Ordinary (Pallevelugu) fare 1st stage is reduced from
Rs.6/- to Rs.4/- and for 2nd stage it is reduced from Rs.7/- to
Rs.5/- of new fares. /

e The City Ordinary minimum fare for 1st . = and 2nd stages is
reduced from Rs. 5/- to Rs.4/- -

e The Revised Fare table for District Ordinary (Pallevelugu) and Clty type
services is at ANNEXURE —-A & B.
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TICKET SYSTEM FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES :

REVISED BASIC TICKETS :: -

' Rs.4.00, Rs.5.00, Rs.8.00, Rs.10.00,Rs.12.00,
Rs.14.00, Rs.17.00, Rs.19.00, Rs.21.00, Rs.23.00

1. Since 4 Rs. denomination has been already over stamped as Rs.17/-, it is
advised to utilize both Rs.4/- and Rs.5/- denomination tickets from Express
blocks till such time new stocksare supplied.

2. The tickets already over stamped as instructed vide circular cited shall
hold good and double stamping’ - “is strictly prohibited .

TICKET SYSTEM FOR CITY TYPE SERVICES :

Révised Basic Tickets ::

Rs.4.00, Rs. 7.00, Rs. 8.00, Rs.9.00, Rs.10.00, Rs.12.00, Rs.13.00,
Rs.16.00,Rs17.00, Rs:19.00,Rs.20.00.Rs.21.00, Rs.22.00,Rs.24.00

1. Since Rs.4/- denomination is already over stamped as Rs.17/-, it is advised
to over stamp Rs. 5/- denomination ticket as Rs.4/- denomination ticket.

2. The tickets already over stamped as instructed vide circular cited shall
hold good and double stamping is prohibited .

It is therefore requested to prepare *~ fare tables as instructed above and
take necessary action to implement the same with immediate effect.

Encl : Revised Fare tables

( Annexure A&B) ' p&Q LD CQ NV,
| ?

1 /(0
- EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR / _
(OPERATIONS & MIS)

CC to: Director of Vigilance and Security for information
ATM (Enforcement), In-chargefof all Squads.

CC to: CE(IT) for information with an advise to carry out necessary action
accordingly



ANNEXURE : A

FARE STRUCTURE OF PALLEVELUGU
(DISTRICT ORDINARY ) SERVICES

St.

Distance Revlsed fares Permitted
No " Kms Fare | Child ~ Combination
1l 5 400 4.00
2 10 5.00 4.00
3 15 8.00 - 4.00
4 20 10.00 5.00
5/ 25 - 12.00 8.00
6| 30 - 14.00 8.00
7 35 17.00 10.00
8 40 19.00 10.00{
9 45 21.00 12.00
10 50 - 23.00] © 12.00
11] 55 - 26.00 14.00{21.00+5.00°
12 60 28.00 14.00]23.00+5.00
13 65 -30.00 17.00]17.00+8.00+5.00
14 70 - 33.00 17.00/23.00+10.00
15 75 '35.00 19.00123.00+12.00
16 80 37.00 19.00(23.00+14.00
17 85 - 40.00f -21.00|23.00+17.00
18 90 42.00)  21.00|23.00+19.00
19 9% 44.00 23.00(23.00+21.00
20| 100 146.00 23.00/23.00+19.00+4.00
21 105 49.00 26.00(23.00+21.00+5.00
22 110 51.00 26.00({19.00+17.00+10.00+5.00
23 115 53.00 28.00|23.00+21.00+5.00+4.00
24 120 .56.00 28.00(23.00+21.00+12.00




: ' Annexure : B
FARE STRUCTURE OF CITY ORDINARY,
- MEXPRESS & l\’l.DELUXE SERVICES

Distance (| g0 | CITY METRO METRO
In Kms) ’ ‘ ORDINARY 'EXPRESS DELUXE
2 1 4.00 7.00 | 8.00
a > 4.00 7.00 | 8.00
6 3 7.00 9.00 | 10.00
8 4 7.00 9.00 | 10.00
10 5 7.00 9.00 | 10.00
12 6 7.00 9.00 | 10.00
14 7 10.00 12.00 | 13.00
16 8 10.00 12.00 | 13.00
18 =} 10.00 12.00 | 13.00
20 10 10.00 12.00 | 13.00
22 11 13.00 16.00 | 17.00
24 12 13.00 16.00 | 17.00
26 13 13.00 16.00 | 17.00
28 14 13.00 16.00 | 17.00
30 15 16.00 19.00 | 21.00
32 16 16.00 19.00 | 21.00
34 17 16.00 19.00 | 21.00
36 - 18 20.00 22.00 | 24.00
38 19 20.00 22.00 | 24.00
40 20 20.00 22.00 | 24.00




ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

No.P5/160(13)/2009-OPD(P)

-Corporate Office,
Operations (PLG) Department,
Mushirabad, Hyderabad-20.

CIRCULAR NO. 2/2010-OPD(P), DT. 06.01.2010.

Sub: FARES - .Re\?ision; of fares in respect of all types of
Stage carriages - Mofussil (Dist. Ordinary, Express, Deluxe,
Super Luxury, Meghdoot Non A/C, Meghdoot A/C and

Garuda) and City/Town services (City Ordinary, Metro—
Express and Metro Deluxe) Reg.

Ref: 1) This Ofﬁce Circular No.5/2006-OPD(P), dt.06.02.2006.
2) G.0.Ms.No.18, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.03.02.2006.
3) G.0.Ms.No. 19, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.04.02.2006.
4) Board Resolution No.117 /2009, Dated.09.12.2009.

-:000:-

I INTRODUCTION

1.01

‘ The Govemment of A.P. issued Orders vide the G.O. 2nd & 3rd
cited permitting the Corporation to fix fares in respect of all types of
stage carriages with a condition that fare increase shall be done
judiciously keeping in view passengers concerns and carefully
analyzing the impact on occupancy ratio cof the organization.

Corporatiori incurred huge losses due to damages, burning of

.buses, non-operation of services and also because of frequent

agitations’ and bundhs in the recent past throughout the State.
Further the cost of operation since last fare revision (i.e. in the year
2006) increased enormously due to increase. in the rate of HSD Oil and
cost escalations in stores (materials), workshop, lubricants, tyres, other
market related costs etc. The City / Town services fares were not
revised since 2003, even though the cost of operation in- 01t1es and

towns have increased many tlmes

Considering all the above factors, the Corporation Board vide
resolution 4t cited accorded permission to revise the fares in respect of
all types of stage carriage buses i.e., Pallevelugu, Express, Deluxe,
Super Luxury, Meghdoot (Non-AC), Meghdoot A.C., Garuda and other

~ type of buses in mofussil.areas and all type of C1ty/Town/Suburban

buses cperated by the Corporation.
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~ The details of the rev1sed fares are furnished hereunder

II. DISTRICT SL‘RVICES

| st} | BASICFARES.
No| TypeofBus | Existing | Revised REMARKS
' { (nPsKm) | (inPsKm) ‘ : . : ‘
o Rounded off to the next higher Multiple of Rel/ with a
' mi_nimumvfare of Rs.6.00 for and upto a distance of 5 KMs,Rs, 7/
PALLE- for 10Kms and Rs, 8- for 15 Kms(Fare Structure upto 24 stages is
1 38 46
VELUGU at Annexure - A).The Present Stage Structure of 5 Kms will
coﬁtinue
2 |Express 1 e Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs. 1/ The minimum
. fare chargeable is Rs.12/-
, o Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/-, The minrimum |
3 |DELUXE 89 60 |fare chargeable is Rs.15-
SUPER  Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/- The minimum
¢ |LUXURY 57 70  |fare chargeable is Rs.15/- .
Meghdoot .| Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/- The minimum
| 5 |(NonAc) 57 | 70 |farechargeableisRs15-
6 Meghdoot (Ac) / Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/~. The minimum
8. Luxury (AC) | - fare chargeable is Rs.25-
| DAL I " 8 / N
| | Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs./- The minimum |
7 |Garuda 100 125 |fare chargeable is Rs. 25/

2.01 SPECIAL OPERATIONS
(Operated for Fairs &

Festivals)

;- Not eXCéeding 1.5 (One and Half) times the

fares of the type of the services operated.

1I1. CITY/SUB-URBAN SERVICES :

* The revised fares of ,.City,Ordi.nary , Metro Express and Metro
: Deluxe shall be as at the Annexure ~C enclosed.

s There is no separate fare structure for Suburban services as
was in the earlier system.



IV. TIRUPATHI-TIRUMALA GHAT ROAD SERVICES :

4.01

The fares for Tim'pa‘th'i-Tifumala Ghat Road operations are
revised for Sapthagiri Express and Ordinary services as follows.
. EXIST FARES(In Rs) PROPOSED FARES (In Rs) -
_ Adult Child - Adult Child
Ordinary 20.00 10.00 25.00 15.00 .
'Express s 2460 12.00 30.00 15.00

Return Journey Tickets for Tirumala — Tirupathi Ghat Road(10% Discount):

Ordinary ' 36.00 18.00 ; 4500 - 23.00

- Express - - 4400 22.00 54.00 27.00

Pt ot b Bt Pt Pt Pt Pt Ot Pd G PP O O D D b Pnd b ) D D Pt Pt D IS Bt Pod b It Pt Nl NS Ot D O b d b s d ot D D Pt IS b i Pt Pl b Pt o

V. TICKET SYSTEM FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES :

5.01

5.02

The existing stage struéture of average S KMs will continue.
Ordinary serizices require following denomination of tickets.

BASIC TICKETS

' Rs.6.00, Rs.7.00, Rs.8.00,Rs.10.00, Rs. 1200
~ Rs.14.00,Rs.17.00, Rs:19.00, Rs.21 .00,Rs.23.00

The permitted combination of tickets among the basic
tickets will commence from 11th stage onwards as furnished
‘at Annexure-A.

VL OVER STAMPING

6.01

The existing tickets shall be over stamped as follows according to
the new fare structure (till such time new tickets supplied).

| EXISTING TICKETS  TO BE OVER STAMPED AS

District Services: o
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps.

3.00 ' 7.00
4.00 17.00
16.00 21.00

18.00 23.00
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- VII . TICKET SYSTEM FOR CITY TYPE SERVICES :

7.01 The existing stage structure of average 2 KMs will continue. The

following are the basic tlckets in respect of City/ Suburban
services. : :

- BASIC TICKETS::

Rs.5.00, Rs. 7.00,Rs. 8.00,Rs.9.00,Rs.10.00, Rs.12.00,Rs.13.00,
Rs.16.00,Rs.17.00, Rs.19.00, Rs.20.00,.Rs.21.00, Rs.22.00,Rs.24.00

. The existing Volvo City bus fares will continue.

7,02 OVER STAMPING :

The existing tickets will be over stamped according to the new fare structure
as follows :

EXISTING TICKETS ~ TO BE OVER STAMPED AS

Rs. Ps. . - Rs.Ps.
2.00 - 13.00
3.00 16.00
4.00 . 17.00
6.00 o 19.00

“ Note: Till such time ticket deno'mmahoné of ‘Rs 20/- ,Rs.21/-,Rs.22/- and

Rs.24/-are printed, the units shall utilize the existing ticket
denommatmns wnth sultable combinations.

VIII COMPUTATION OF FARES FOR EXPRESS/ DELUXE / S.LUXURY /GARUDA
"~ SERVICES:

8.01 The fares for these¢ services are computed based upon the
distance i.e., by multiplying the distance with basic fare and then
rounding off to the next higher Re.1.00. An example for
computation of fares for these servicesvis at Annexure-B.

8.02 Fare Tables for. other than Ordinary/ city/Suburban services

shall be prepared accordmgly

X, TICKET SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL TYPE BUSES :
(For Express and above type services)

9.01 The followuﬂg denommation tickets will be utilised on Express/Deluxe/Super
Luxury/ Meghdoot Non AC/ Meghdoot AC and Garuda services. The

combination of the tickets for these special type services will be according to
the exxstmg practice.

RelOO Rs.2.00, Rs.3.00, Rs:4.00, Rs. 5.00, Rs.6.00, Rs.7.00,

Rs.8.00, Rs. 9.00, Rs.10.00Rs.20.00, Rs.30. 00, Rs. 40 00 Rs.
50. OO & Rs.100.00.



X. INTER-STATE SERVICES :

10.01 The above proposed fares are applicable to the services on inter-
State routes also for .the portion lying in Andhra Pradesh. The

.Depot Managers operating services on the mter State routes on

reciprocal basis with other STUs s hafl=: wsend the copies

* of the proposed fate table to their counter parts and ensure
collection of uniform Jares on these services. Further;. care

should be taken to ensure that there is no variation in the fare

structure on the common sector of the routes operated by

different Depots.
XI. GENERAL :
11.01 Instructions in regard to concessional passes i.e., GBTs/ Season
' Tickets and other type of bus passes will be communicated
separately.

XII. CONCLUSION :

12.01 The proposed fares will be effective from 00.00 Hrs of the
' intervening night of 6 /7-1-2010

12.02  All the Unit Officers are hereby directed to take immedié.tc action

to prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each service in
accordance with these instructions.

12.03 The night-out services which start before 00.00 Hrs. of 6/7-1-2010 |
shall allow passengers on the old fares only, including the
passengers boarding at intermediate stations.

12.04 Advance Reservations : he’créw shall be advised to collect the
: difference of fare froin the Passengers who reserved their seats

prior to revision of fares w.e.f 7/ 1/2010

Encls: Annexures A, B &C.

To

All Executive Directors/FA/CAO,
Regional Managers,
DVMs Dy.CTMs and

Depot Managers, for information & n/action.

CC to : Principal Secretary to Govt TR& B Dept for favour of information.

CC to : Transport Commissioner for favour information.

CC to: Director of Vigilance and Security for information
ATM (Enforcement), In-charge of all Squads.

CC to: Control of Stores for information with an advise to issue instructions
- immediately to print the basic tickets as shown above for both District

Ordinary and City type services and TML-TPT ghat tickets

CC to: CE(IT) for information with an advise to carry out necessary software
Modification for over stamping and obsolete of the tickets.

CC to : Managing Directors of all State Transport Undertakings.

CC to: All Principals of ZSTCs.

CC to: RAO, AG RTC, Msrd., Hyderabad.




ANNEXURE : A

FARE STRUCTURE OF PALLEVELUGU
~ (DISTRICT ORDINARY ) SERVICES
St. | Distance Fare Chargeable .| ~ Permitted
No’ ‘Kms Adult Child Combination
| 1 5 - 6.00 - 6.00 '
2 10 7.00 6.00
3l 15 © 8.00 6.00|
4 20 10.00¢- 6.00
5 25 1200}~ 6.00
6 30 14.00} 7.00}
7 35 1 17.00  10.00{
8 40 19.00|  10.00|
9 45 21.00| - - 12.00
10 50 23000  12.00 |
11 ‘55 26.00]  14.00|19.00+7.09
12 60 . 28.00{  14.00[21.00+7.00
13 65 '30.00].  17.00}23.00+7.00
14 70 33.00f  17.00}23.00+10,00
15, 75 135.00]  19.00[23.00+12.00
16 80 ~ 37.00{  19.00|23.00+14.00
17} 85 40.00 21.00{23.00+17.00
18 90 42.00°  21.00}23.00+19.00
19 95 " 44.00 23.00{23.00+21.00
201 - 100 46.00| - 23.00[23.00+17.00+6,00 ,
21 105 ©49.00] - 26.00|23.00+19.00+7:00
22 110 51.00 26;.00 23.00+21.00+7.00 -
23 115 . 53.00 28.00/23.00+17.00+7.00+6.00
24| 120 |- .56.00{~  28.00{23.00+21.00+12.00 .




Annexure : B

METHOD OF CALCULATION OFFARE FOR SPECIAL TYPE SERVICES

| Type of Service

Express Deluxe S.Luxury

Basic Fare(Ps) 54 60 70
LEXAMPLE: v
Route VI]AYAWADA MACHILIPATNAM
Route Length 72 KMs.
Route Length X B.Fare 38.88 43.2_0” 50.40

|Fare Chargeable Rs. 39.00 44.00 51.00
ILEXAMPLE: |

|Route HYDERABAD-VIJAYAWADA

" [Route Length 269 KMs.

Route Length X B.Fare 145.26 161.40 188.30
Fare Chargeable Rs. 146.00 162.00 189.00
IILEXAMPLE:
Route NIZ AMABAD HYDERABAD
Route Length 178 KMs. )
Route Length X B.Fare 96.12 106.80 124.60
Fare Chargeable Rs. 97.00 107.00 125.00




Annexure : C

FARE STRUCTURE OF CITY ORDINARY,
M.EXPRESS & M.DELUXE SERVICES

i DismKife(In Stages - CITY METRO : METRO |
<ms) ORDINARY EXPRESS DELUXE
2 1 5.00| 7.00| 8.00
4 2 |- 5.00| 7.00]| 8.00
6 | 3 7.00 | 9.00 | 10.00
8 4 7.00 | 9.00 |10.00
10 5 | 7.00| 9.00|10.00
12 6 7.00 |  9.00 |10.00
14 | 7 10.00 | 12.00 | 13.00
16 | 8 | 10.00| 12.00 |13.00|

18 9 10.00 | 12.00 | 13.00

20 | 10 { 10.00| 12.00|13.00
22 | 11 | 13.00| 16.00 {17.00
24 | 12 | 13.00| 16.00 {17.00|
26 | 13 | 13.00| 16.00 |17.00
28 | 14 | 13.00| 16.00 | 17.00
30 15 | 16.00| 19.00 |21.00
32 16 | 16.00-| 19.00 | 21.00
34 | 17 | 16.00| 19.00 | 21.00
36 | 18 | 20.00| 22.00 {24.00
38 | 19 | 20.00| 22.00 |24.00
‘| 40 20 | 20.00 | 22.00 |24.00




